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CHECK SHEET 

 

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order.  The pages in the tariff and/or any 

supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of 

this page.  "O" in the revision column indicates an original page. 

 

 

Supplements in Effect 

       NONE 

 

 

 

 

 

Title Page 1 18 4 38 4

1 12 19 0 39 4

2 0 20 0 40 0

3 0 21 0 41 0

4 0 22 0 42 8

5 0 23 8 43 6

6 0 24 5 44 0

7 0 25 0 45 0

8 0 26 1 46 6

9 0 27 8 47 0

10 0 28 8 Map A-1

11 0 29 0 Appendix A 0

12 0 30 0

13 0 31 0

14 1 32 0

15 1 33 0

15A 0 34 0

15B 0 35 4

16 0 36 0

17 0 37 4
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Item 100 – Residential Service --  Monthly Rates (continued on next page) 

Rates in this item apply:  

(1)  To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste collection services (where noted) 

for residential property.  This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, 

condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit; and/or 

 (2) When required by a local government service level ordinance solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and 

yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums 

and apartment buildings of less than _5__ residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or 

manager. 

 

Rates below apply in the following service area:  

     All of G-14 except the cities of Bellingham and Ferndale. 

 

Number of 

Units or Type 

of Container

Frequency of 

Service

Garbage 

Service Rate

Recycle 

Service Rate

Yardwas

te 

Service 

Rate

Number of 

Units or 

Type of 

Container

Frequency of 

Service

Garbage 

Service Rate

Recycle 

Service Rate

Yardwa

ste 

Service 

Rate

60-64 Toter WG/EOWR 16.93 4.40            10.27

60-64 Toter EOWG/EOWR 9.90 4.40            10.27

Recycle only ---/EOWR n/a 5.40            10.27 60-64 Toter MG/EOWR 6.23 4.40            10.27

Mini Can WG/EOWR 9.51 4.40            10.27 90-96 Toter WG/EOWR 27.01 4.40            10.27

Mini can EOWG/EOWR 6.31 4.40            10.27 90-96 Toter EOWG/EOWR 14.90 4.40            10.27

Mini can MG/EOWR 4.14 4.40            10.27 90-96 Toter MG/EOWR 9.01 4.40            10.27

Can WG/EOWR 11.92 4.40            10.27

Can EOWG/EOWR 7.58 4.40            10.27

Can MG/EOWR 4.34 4.40            10.27

 
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG=Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly 

     Recycling; EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling 
     List others used: 

Note 1:  Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page  __25____. 

Note 2:  Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page ___N/A___. 

Note: 3:  In addition to the recycling rates shown above, a recycling debit of $.42 (R)___applies, and needs to 

be added to the total garbage and recycling rate for customers. 

 

Note 3: Recycling service rates on this page expire:_June 30, 2018__ 

 

Notes for this item are continued on next page. 
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Item 105 – Multi-family Service – Monthly Rates 

 
Service Area:  All of our service area shown in Appendix A except the city of Ferndale 

 
Permanent Service 32 Gallon 60-64 Gallon 90-96 Gallon 1 Yard 1 ½ Yards 2 Yards 3 Yards 

Monthly Rent, if 

Applicable        

First Pickup    2.66      4.06  6.35 22.86   30.22   37.47   50.61 

Each Additional 

Pickup 

 

   2.66  

 

    4.06 

 

 6.35 

 

13.89 

 

19.56 

 

  25.39 

 

  37.18 

Special Pickups 22.66   24.06 26.35 33.89 39.56   45.39   57.18 

Monthly Minimum 11.52   17.58 27.50 69.11 95.35 122.02 174.42 
        

Temporary Service        

Initial Delivery     14.09 14.09   14.09   14.40 

Pickup Rate    26.50 29.65   47.01   56.22 

Rent per Calendar 

Day 

    

   .75  

 

 1.03 

 

    1.47 

 

    2.13 

Rent Per Month            

Frequency of Service Codes: W=weekly; EOW – Every other went; M = Monthly; Other____________ 

 

Note 1:  The recycling charge of:   $_0.23 per 32 gallons and $1.45 per yard needs to be added to the above rates and to the 

charge for an occasional extra outlined in Note 5. Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 

_29_____. 

Note 2:  The charge included in this rate for yardwaste is: $__N/A___. Description/rules related to yardwaste program are 

shown on page __29__. 

Note 3:  A recycling debit of: $_.05 per 32 gallons and .25 per yard needs to be added to the above rates and to the charge for 

an occasional extra outlined in Note 5.  

  . 

Note 4:  Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip.  No credit will 

be given for partially filled cans.  No credit will be given if customer fails to set receptacles out for collection. 

Note 5: The charge for an occasional extra residential can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini can on a regular pickup is:  

Type of receptacle 

Rate per receptacle, 

 per pickup 
 

Type of receptacle 

Rate per receptacle, 

per pickup 

32-gallon can or unit $  2.66  1 YD $  13.89 

60-gallon toter $  4.06  1 ½ Yard $  19.56 

90-gallon toter $  6.35  2 yard $  25.39 

 $  3 Yard $  37.18 

 
Note 6: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at $__11.52__ per can/unit plus 

recycling charges.  Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer 

resides.  Note:  If customer requires service be provided on other than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special 

pickups will apply.   

Recycling service rates on this page expire:_June 30, 2018_ 
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Item 105 – Multi-family Service – Monthly Rates 

 
Service Area:  All of our service area shown in Appendix A except the city of Ferndale 

 
Permanent Service 4 Yard 6 Yard 8 Yard     

Monthly Rent, if 

Applicable        

First Pickup  67.57   91.80    113.91     

Each Additional 

Pickup 

 

  47.69 

 

  71.86 

 

   95.83 

    

Special Pickups   67.69   91.86  115.83     

Monthly Minimum 226.38 331.09  433.02     
        

Temporary Service        

Initial Delivery   18.35   18.35    18.35     

Pickup Rate   62.76   93.24 119.33     

Rent per Calendar 

Day 

 

    2.58 

 

    2.92 

 

    3.31 

    

Rent Per Month                 

Frequency of Service Codes: W=weekly; EOW – Every other went; M = Monthly; Other____________ 

 

Note 1:  The recycling charge of:   $_0.23 per 32 gallons and $1.45 per yard needs to be added to the above rates and to the 

charge for an occasional extra outlined in Note 5. Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 

_29_____. 

Note 2:  The charge included in this rate for yardwaste is: $__N/A___. Description/rules related to yardwaste program are 

shown on page __29__. 

Note 3:  A recycling debit of: $_.05 per 32 gallons and .25 per yard needs to be added to the above rates and to the charge for 

an occasional extra outlined in Note 5.  

   

Note 4:  Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip.  No credit will 

be given for partially filled cans.  No credit will be given if customer fails to set receptacles out for collection. 

Note 5: The charge for an occasional extra residential can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini can on a regular pickup is:  

Type of receptacle 

Rate per receptacle, 

 per pickup 
 

Type of receptacle 

Rate per receptacle, 

per pickup 

32-gallon can or unit $  2.66  4 YD $  47.69 

60-gallon toter $  4.06  6 Yard $  71.86 

90-gallon toter $  6.35  8 yard $ 95.83 

     

 
Note 6: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at $__11.52__ per can/unit plus 

recycling charges.  Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer 

resides.  Note:  If customer requires service be provided on other than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special 

pickups will apply.   

Recycling service rates on this page expire:_June 30, 2018_ 
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Item 255 – Container Service – Dumped in Company's Vehicle 

Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) 

Rates stated per container, per pick up 

 

Service Area: All of our service area shown in Appendix A except the City of Ferndale. 

 

 

 

Permanent Service 

 Size or Type of Container 

___1_ 

Yard 

_1 1/2 

Yard 

__ 2 _Yard __3__Yard __4__Yard __6__Yard 

Each Scheduled Pickup $ 43.65 $ 60.05 $ 75.21 $103.48 $142.21 $209.11 

Special Pickups $ $ $ $ $ $ 

 

Temporary Service  

Pickup Rate $ $ $ $ $ $ 

 

Note 1: Permanent Service:  Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless 

local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.  Customer will be 

charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip.  No credit will 

be given for partially filled containers. 

Note 2: For multi-family customers add $3.99 per yard for recycling. 

Note 3: For multi-family customers add $0.69 per yard for a commodity price adjustment. 

  

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Recycling service rates on this page expire:_June 30, 2018_ 
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Item 260 – Drop Box Service – To Disposal Site and Return 

Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned drop box) 

Rates stated per drop box, per pick up 

 

Service Area: All of our service area shown in Appendix A. 

 

 

Permanent Service 

 Size or Type of Container 

10 – 20 

Yard 

__25_ 

Yard 

__30_Yard __40_Yard _____Yard _____Yard 

Monthly Rent, if 
applicable  

$ $ $ $ $ $ 

First Pickup $ 150.00 $ 160.00 $ 160.00 $ 181.70 $ $ 

Each Additional Pickup $ 102.00 $ 102.00 $ 102.00 $ 102.00 $ $ 

Special Pickups $ $ $ $ $ $ 

 

Temporary Service  

Initial Delivery $   29.05 $   29.05 $   29.05 $   29.05 $ $ 

Pickup Rate $ 102.00 $ 102.00 $ 102.00 $ 102.00 $ $ 

Rent Per Calendar Day $    5.35 $   5.35 $    5.35 $   5.35 $ $ 

Rent Per Month $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. 

Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup to the 

disposal site.  Excess miles shall be charged for at $__2.00 per mile or fraction of a mile.  Mileage charge is in 

addition to all regular charges. 

Note 3: Permanent Service:   

(a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more 

frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.   

(b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be 

charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups.  Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop 

box is retained for only a portion of a month. 
(c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same.  If rent is not 

shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.   
Note 4: Customers who do not require pickup service for any one month will be billed a zero pickup charge       of 

$50.00    

Note 5: For Multi-Family customers add a recycling fee of $1.45 per yard per pickup.  Recyclables are to be picked up 

in recycle containers or cans.  No recyclables will be picked up in commercial drop box containers. 

Note 6: For Multi-Family customers add $0.25 per yard for a commodity price adjustment.  

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): 

Note 6: Recycling service rates on this page expire: _June 30, 2018_____________ 
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Item 275 – Drop Box Service – To Disposal Site and Return 

Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box) 

Rates stated per drop box, per pick up 

 

Service Area: All of our service area shown in Appendix A. 

 

 
 

Permanent Service 
 Size or Type of Container 

10-40 Yard _____ 

Yard 

_____Yard _____Yard _____Yard _____Yard 

Each Scheduled Pickup $ 128.86 $ $ $ $ $ 

Special Pickups $ $ $ $ $ $ 

 

Temporary Service  

Pickup Rate $ $ $ $ $ $ 

 

Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. 

Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup 

to the disposal site.  Excess miles shall be charged for at $__2.00____ per mile or fraction of a mile.  

Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. 

Note 3: Permanent Service  is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local 

government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.  

Note 4: For multi-family customers add $3.99 per yard per pickup.  Recyclables are to be picked up in recycle 

containers or cans. No recyclables will be picked up in commercial drop box containers. 

Note 5: For multi-family customers add $.69 per yard per for a commodity price adjustment.  

 

 

 

 

 

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): 

 

Note 1:  A connect/unconnect fee of $6.70 per pickup when applicable. 

 

 

 

Recycling service rates on this page expire: _June 30, 2018_____________ 
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